Other Comprehensive Income (Net of tax) 6  (4.09)
Total Comprehensive Income as reported under Ind AS  2,311.54

Notes forming part of Financial Statements as at and for year ended March 31, 2019 (Contd.)

84 | Annual Report 2018-19

(vii) 	Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2018:

(` in Millions)
Particulars Note Previous

GAAP
Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash used in Operating Activities (A) 5  (32,637.58)  (943.33)  (31,694.25)
Net Cash used in Investing Activities (B)  (355.32)  -   (355.32)
Cash generated from Financing Activities (C) 5  34,663.77  943.33  33,720.44
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)  1,670.87  -   1,670.87
Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of the year  904.27  -   904.27
Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the year  2,575.14  -   2,575.14

	 Equity Reconciliation as at March 31, 2018

(` in Millions)

Sr.
no.

Particulars Note
no.

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

(1) Financial Assets
(a) Cash and cash equivalents  3,919.10  -   3,919.10

(b) Bank balance other than (a) above  24.49  -   24.49

(c) Receivables

(I) Trade receivables  96.07  -   96.07

(d) Loans 1 & 5 119,813.57  4,147.75 123,961.32

(e) Investments  -   -   -

(f ) Other financial assets 4  70.83  779.35  850.18

(2) Non-financial Assets
(a) Current tax assets (net)  155.05  -   155.05

(b) Deferred tax assets (net) 8  0.46  171.76  172.22

(c) Property, plant and equipment  26.46  -   26.46

(d) Other intangible assets  2.67  -   2.67

(e) Other non-financial assets  19.45  -   19.45

Total Assets 124,128.15  5,098.86 129,227.01
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
(1) Financial Liabilities

(a) Derivative financial instruments  3.00  -   3.00

(b) Payables

(I)  Trade payables

(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and
small enterprises

 -   -   -

(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than
micro enterprises and small enterprises

 365.99  -   365.99

(c) Debt securities 2  26,343.95  0.63  26,344.58

(d) Borrowings (other than debt securities) 2 & 5  68,384.77  5,847.11  74,231.88

(e) Subordinated liabilities 2  4,446.12  (0.17)  4,445.95

(f ) Other financial liabilities 5 & 9  11,746.35  (795.32)  10,951.03

(2) Non-financial liabilities
(a) Current tax liabilities (net)  162.57  -   162.57

(b) Provisions 3  593.50  (506.10)  87.40

(c) Other non-financial liabilities  572.82  -   572.82

(3) Equity
(a) Equity share capital  199.68  -   199.68

(b) Other equity  11,309.40  552.71  11,862.11

Total Liabilities and Equity 124,128.15  5,098.86 129,227.01

Notes forming part of Financial Statements as at and for year ended March 31, 2019 (Contd.)

Financial Statements

IIFL Home Finance Limited  | 85

Corporate O
verview

  01-25
Statutory Reports  26-57

Financial Statem
ents  58-141

	 Equity Reconciliation as at April 01, 2017

(` in Millions)

Sr.
no.

Particulars Note
no.

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

(1) Financial Assets
(a) Cash and cash equivalents  904.27  -   904.27

(b) Bank balance other than (a) above  958.43  -   958.43

(c) Receivables

(I) Trade receivables  25.16  -   25.16

(d) Loans 1 & 5  82,074.79  6,274.03  88,348.82

(e) Investments  0.19  -   0.19

(f ) Other financial assets 4  25.97  386.78  412.75

(2) Non-financial Assets
(a) Current tax assets (net)  79.00  -   79.00

(b) Deferred tax assets (net) 8  38.20  164.83  203.03

(c) Property, plant and equipment  14.16  -   14.16

(d) Other intangible assets  3.15  -   3.15

(e) Other non-financial assets  15.60  -   15.60

Total Assets  84,138.92  6,825.64  90,964.56
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
(1) Financial Liabilities

(a) Derivative financial instruments  -   -   -

(b) Payables

(I)  Trade payables

(i) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and
small enterprises

 -   -   -

(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than
micro enterprises and small enterprises

 237.01  -   237.01

(c) Debt securities 2  26,901.67  1.61  26,903.28

(d) Borrowings (other than debt securities) 2 & 5  35,112.85  6,788.00  41,900.85

(e) Subordinated liabilities 2  2,601.05  (0.17)  2,600.88

(f ) Other financial liabilities 5 & 9  8,926.48  (179.05)  8,747.43

(2) Non-financial liabilities
(a) Current tax liabilities (net)  69.09  -   69.09

(b) Provisions  61.95  -   61.95

(c) Other non-financial liabilities  693.82  -   693.82

(3) Equity   -

(a) Equity share capital  199.68  -   199.68

(b) Other equity  9,335.32  215.25  9,550.57

Total Liabilities and Equity  84,138.92  6,825.64  90,964.56

	 The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified/regrouped/re-arranged to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the

purpose of this note.

Notes forming part of Financial Statements as at and for year ended March 31, 2019 (Contd.)

86 | Annual Report 2018-19

	 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2018

(` in Millions)
Sr.
no.

Particulars Note
no.

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS
(i) Interest income 1  11,611.51  533.25  12,144.76
(ii) Fees and commission income 1  655.25  (103.73)  551.52
(iii) Net gain on fair value changes  68.36  -   68.36
(iv) Net gain on derecognition of financial instruments under

amortised cost category
4  (0.00)  392.56  392.56

(I) Total Revenue from Operations  12,335.12  822.08  13,157.20
(II) Other Income  352.88  -   352.88
(III) Total Income (I+II)  12,688.00  822.08  13,510.08
EXPENSES
(i) Finance cost 2  7,252.62  514.39  7,767.01

(ii) Impairment on financial instruments 3  379.88  (35.67)  344.21
(iii) Employee benefits expenses 6 & 9  1,450.11  6.55  1,456.66
(iv) Depreciation, amortization and impairment  11.51  -   11.51
(v) Other expenses  567.29  -   567.29
(IV) Total Expenses (IV)  9,661.41  485.27  10,146.68
(V) Profit Before Exceptional Items and Tax (III-IV)  3,026.59  336.81  3,363.40
(VI) Exceptional Items  -   -   -
(VII) Profit Before Tax (V -VI)  3,026.59  336.81  3,363.40
(VIII)Tax Expenses:

(i) Current tax  1,007.47  -   1,007.47
(ii) Deferred tax 8  37.74  (4.73)  33.01
(iii) Current tax expenses relating to prior years  7.29  -   7.29
Total Tax Expenses  1,052.50  (4.73)  1,047.77

(IX) Profit for the year (VII-VIII)  1,974.09  341.54  2,315.63
(X) Other Comprehensive Income

A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
(a) Remeasurement of defined benefit (liabilities)/assets 6  -   (6.29)  (6.29)
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss

8  -   2.20  2.20

Subtotal (A)  -   (4.09)  (4.09)
Other Comprehensive Income (A)  -   (4.09)  (4.09)

(XI) Total Comprehensive Income for the period (IX+X)  1,974.09  337.45  2,311.54

1. 	 EIR on loans

	 Under Previous GAAP, loan processing fees (net of direct sourcing cost) received in connection with loans portfolios was recognised
upfront and credited to Statement of Profit and loss for the year. Under Ind AS, loan processing fee is credited to the Statement of
Profit and Loss using the effective interest rate method. The unamortised portion of loan processing fee is adjusted from the loan
portfolio.

2. 	 EIR on borrowings

	 Under Previous GAAP, transaction costs incurred in connection with borrowings were amortised over the period and charged to the
Statement Profit and Loss for the period. Under Ind AS, transaction costs are included in the initial recognition amount of financial

[…]

(` in Millions)
Particulars As at March 31, 2019 As at March 31, 2018 As at April 01, 2017

Weighted
average
interest

rate

Balance % of
total
loans

Weighted
average
interest

rate

Balance % of
total
loans

Weighted
average
interest

rate

Balance % of
total
loans

Cross Currency Interest
Rate Swaps

9.36%  3,458.57 2.88% 9.91%  900.00 0.86%  -   -

The Company had following floating rate loans and advances outstanding:

(` in Millions)
Particulars As at March 31, 2019 As at March 31, 2018 As at April 01, 2017

Weighted
average
interest

rate

Balance % of
total
loans

Weighted
average
interest

rate

Balance % of
total
loans

Weighted
average
interest

rate

Balance % of
total
loans

Loans and advances 11.90%  133,908.83 100.00% 11.11% 124,921.64 100.00% 11.77%  88,661.62 100.00%

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates. Other components of
equity change as a result of an increase/decrease in the fair value of the cash flow hedges related to borrowings.

(` in Millions)
Particulars Impact on profit after tax Impact on other components of

equity
FY 2018-19 FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19 FY 2017-18

Interest rates – increase by 30 basis points (30 bps) *  (139.52)  (95.99)  -   -
Interest rates – decrease by 30 basis points (30 bps) *   139.52  95.99  -   -

* Holding all other variables constant

Notes forming part of Financial Statements as at and for year ended March 31, 2019 (Contd.)

Financial Statements

IIFL Home Finance Limited  | 119

Corporate O
verview

  01-25
Statutory Reports  26-57

Financial Statem
ents  58-141

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest income from loans and advances as a result of changes in interest rates.

(` in Millions)

Particulars Impact on profit after tax
FY 2018-19 FY 2017-18

Interest rates – increase by 30 basis points (30 bps) *  261.35  245.07

Interest rates – decrease by 30 basis points (30 bps) *   (261.35)  (245.07)

* Holding all other variables constant

38 D.2 Exposure to currency risks

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign currency

rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primary to the foreign currency borrowings taken

from banks and External Commercial Borrowings (ECB).

The Company follows a conservative policy of hedging its foreign currency exposure through Forwards and / or Cross Currency Interest

Rate Swaps in such a manner that it has fixed determinate outflows in its functional currency and as such there would be no significant